
First Amendment Williams Creek Bridge
Construction Management Services Project No. 594209

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

BY AND BETWEEN

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AND

GHIRARDELLI ASSOCIATES, INC.,

FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

WILLIAMS CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated May 15, 2018, by and
between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as "COUNTY," and Ghirardelli Associates, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
"CONSULTANT," is entered into this day of , 2018.

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2018. COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
Consultant Services regarding the provision of construction management services for Williams Creek
Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to amend the Consultant Services

Agreement, to extend the term thereof and increase the maximum amount payable thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article IV - Performance Period of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as
follows:

ARTICLE IV - PERFORMANCE PERIOD

A. This contract shall go into effect on May 15, 2018, contingent upon approval by
COUNTY, and CONSULTANT shall commence work after receiving notification to
proceed from COUNTY'S Contract Administrator. This contract shall end on
December 31, 2019, unless extended by a written amendment hereto.

B. CONSULTANT is advised that any recommendation for contract award is not
binding on COUNTY until the contract is fully executed and approved by COUNTY.

2. Article V - Allowable Costs and Payments of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended
to read as follows:

ARTICLE V - ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A. The method of payment for this contract will be based on actual cost plus a fixed fee.
COUNTY will reimburse CONSULTANT for actual costs (including labor costs,
employee benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct costs)
incurred by CONSULTANT in performance of the work. CONSULTANT will not
be reimbursed for actual costs that exceed the estimated wage rates, employee
benefits, travel, equipment rental, overhead, and other estimated costs set forth in the
approved CONSULTANT'S Cost Proposal, unless additional reimbursement is
provided for by contract amendment. In no event, will CONSULTANT be
reimbursed for overhead costs at a rate that exceeds COUNTY'S approved overhead initial
rate set forth in the Cost Proposal. In the event, that COUNTY determines that a

Client GA'

Page 1 of 4



First Amendment Williams Creek Bridge
Construction Management Services Project No. 594209

change to the work from that specified in the Cost Proposal and contract is required,
the contract time or actual costs reimbursable by COUNTY shall be adjusted by
contract amendment to accommodate the changed work. The maximum total cost as
specified in Paragraph "H" shall not be exceeded, unless authorized by contract
amendment.

B. In addition to the allowable incurred costs, COUNTY will pay CONSULTANT a
fixed fee of Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Forty-Four
Cents ($32,154.44). The fixed fee is nonadjustable for the term of the contract,
except in the event of a significant change in the scope of work and such adjustment
is made by contract amendment.

C. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates
specified in the approved Cost Proposal.

D. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost
estimate from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such cost estimate.

E. Progress payments will be made monthly in arrears based on services provided and
allowable incurred costs. A pro rata portion of CONSULTANT'S fixed fee will be
included in the monthly progress payments. If CONSULTANT fails to submit the
required deliverable items according to the schedule set forth in the Statement of
Work, COUNTY shall have the right to delay payment or terminate this Contract in
accordance with the provisions of Article VI Termination.

F. No payment will be made prior to approval of any work, nor for any work performed
prior to approval of this contract.

G. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit
upon receipt by COUNTY'S Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate.
Invoices shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the
performance of work for which CONSULTANT is billing. Invoices shall detail the
work performed on each milestone and each project as applicable. Invoices shall
follow the format stipulated for the approved Cost Proposal and shall reference this
contract number and project title. Final invoice must contain the final cost and all
credits due COUNTY including any equipment purchased under the provisions of
Article XI Equipment Purchase of this contract. The final invoice should be
submitted within sixty (60) calendar days after completion of CONSULTANT'S
work. Invoices shall be mailed to COUNTY'S Contract Administrator at the

following address:

Humboldt County Department of Public Works
Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator
1106 Second Street

Eureka, California 95501

H. The total amount payable by COUNTY including the fixed fee shall not exceed Three
Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and Thirty Cents
($392,143.30).

Initial

Client GAI

Page 2 of 4



First Amendment Williams Creek Bridge
Construction Management Services Project No. 594209

I. Salary increases will be reimbursable if the new salary is within the salary range
identified in the approved Cost Proposal and is approved by COUNTY'S Contract
Administrator. For personnel subject to prevailing wage rates as described in the
California Labor Code, all salary increases, which are the direct result of changes in
the prevailing wage rales are reimbursable.

3. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment B - Cost Proposal &
Work Schedule ("Attachment B"), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of
Attachment B that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of
Attachment B attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective
date of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first
date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(J) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

GHIRARDELLI ASSOCIATES, INC.:

Date:

Name:

Title; j

By: ^ ̂  Date: til'a-Yli'*

Name:

Title:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT;

By: Date: ISt/ii jt^
"  i^undlRyan[)5undberg
Chair. Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

:  Date:By:
Risk Management

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment B - Cost Proposal & Work Schedule

Page 3 of 4

Initial

Client GAI



First Amendment Williams Creek Bridge
Construction Management Services Project No. 594209

Attachment B - Cost Proposal & Work Schedule

Page 4 of 4

Initial

Client GAI



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Page i of3

ACTUAL COST-PLUS-FlXED FEE OR LUMP SUM fFlRIVt FtXED PRICE) CONTRACTS

(Design, Engineering and environmental Studies)

Note: Mark-ups are Not Allowed 0 Prime Consultant □ Subconsultant □2'"^Tier Subconsultant
Consultant Ghirardelli Associates. Inc

DateProject No. BRLS-5904 (127) Contract No. ^94209

DIRECT LABOR

Classification/Tifle Name Hours Actual Hourly Rate Total

(Prolect Manaaer)''' Charles Dory, PE, QSD 680 J 93.34 5 63,471.20

(Sr. Civil Enaineer) $ $

(Office Enaineer) * Gina Prchlik, PE. QSD 216 ^ 68.08 5  14,705.28

(InsDector)** Ernest "Gene" Leo 1052 J 68.91 J 72,493.32

LABOR COSTS
a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs

b) Anticipated Salary Increases (see page 2 for calculation)

150,669.80

0

INDIRECT COSTS
d) Fringe Benefits (Rate: ___%)

f) Overhead & G&A (Rate:

h) General and Administrative (Rate:

FIXED FEE

c) TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS [(a) + (b)] $ 150-669.80
e) Total Fringe Benefits [(c) X (d)] $ 7^-^61.02

g) Overhead [(c) X (f)] $ 06,413.61
_%) 1) Gen & Admin [(c) x (h)] $

j) TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS [(e) + (g) + (i)] $ 170.674.62
k) TOTAL FIXED FEE [(c) + (j)] x fixed fee 1^'^ %1 $

Description ofltem Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total
Travel and Per Diem Expenses 42 Days $120 $5,040
Reprograpiucs 10 EA $96 $960
Permit Fees 2 EA $500 $ 1.000
Plan Sheets $ $
Test $ $

1) TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS $ 7,000

m) SUBCONSULTANTS' COSTS (Add additional pages if necessary)
Subconsultant 1: Trinity Valley Consulting Engineers
Subconsultant 2:
Subconsultant 3:
Subconsultant 4;

$ 31.444.44

m) TOTAL SUBCONSULT ANTS' COSTS $ 31,444.44

n) TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS INCLUDING SUBCONSULTANTS [(l)+(m)] 38,444.44

TOTAL COST [(c) + (j) + (k) + (n)] $ S 392,143.30
NOTES:
1. Key personnel must be marked with an asterisk (*) and employees thai are subject to prevailing wage requirements must be marked

with two asterisks (•*). All costs must comply with the Federal cost principles. Subconsultants will provide their own cost proposals.
2. The cost proposal format shall not be amended. Indirect cost rates shall be updated on an annual basis in accordance with the

consultant's annual accounting period and established by a cognizant agency or accepted by Caltrans.
3. Anticipated salary increases calculation (page 2) must accompany.

Page 1 of 3
January 2018

Client GAI



Locsil Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Pageiors

Actual Cost-Plus-Fixed Fee or Lump sum (Firm Fixed Price) Contracts

(Calculations for anticipated Salary Increases)

1. Calculate Average Hourly Rate for 1st year of the contract (Direct Labor Subtotal divided by total hours)

Direct Labor

Subtotal per Cost
Proposal

$150,669.80

Total Hours per
Cost Proposal

1948

Avg
Hourly
Rate

$77.35

5 Year

Contract

Duration

Year 1 Avg
Hourly Rate

2. Calculate hourly rate for all years (Increase the Average Hourly Rate for a year by proposed escalation %)

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Avg Hourly Rate

377.35

$80.44

$83.66

$87.00

Proposed Escalation

+  4%

+  4%

+  4%

+  4%

$80.44 Year 2 Avg Hourly Rate
$83.66 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate
S87.00 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate
$90.48 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

3. Calculate estimated hours per year (Multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Total Hours per Cost jotaj Hours per
Proposal

1948

0

0

0

0

Total =

4. Calculate Total Costs including Escalation (Multiply Average Hourly Rate by the number of hours)

Estimated % Completed
Each Year

Year 1 100.0%
Year 2 0.0%

Year 3 0.0%

Year 4 0.0%
Year 5 0.0%
Total 100%

Year

1948 Estimated Hours Year 1

0 Estimated Hours Year 2

0 Estimated Hours Year 3

0 Estimated Hours Year 4

0 Estimated Hours Year 5

1948

Avg Hourly Rate
(calculated above)

Year 1 $77.35

Year 2 $80.44

Year 3 $83.66

Year 4 $87.00

Years $90.48

Estimated hours

(calculated above)
*  3260

*  0

*  0

*  0

*  0.

Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation

Direct Labor Subtotal before Escalation

Estimated total of Direct Labor Salary
Increase

Cost per
Year

$150,669.80
$0

$0

$0

$0

$150,669.80

$150,669.80

$0

Estimated Hours Year 1

Estimated Hours Year 2

Estimated Hours Year 3

Estimated Hours Year 4

Estimated Hours Year 5

Transfer to Page 1

NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

This is not the only way to estimate salary increases. Other methods will be accepted ifthey clearly Indicate the% increase, the#
of years ofthe contract, and a breakdown of the labor to be performed each year.
An estimation that is based on direct labor multiplied by salary increase % multiplied by the # of years is not acceptable,
(i.e. $250,000 x 2% x 5 yrs = $25,000 Is not an acceptable methodology)
This assumes that one year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal before salary increases are granted.
Calculations for anticipated salary escalation must be provided.

Page 2 of3
January 2018 Inhiat

Client GAI !



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT lO-Hl

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Pagcs of3

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with the
contract terms and the following requirements:

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

2. Terms and conditions of the contract

3. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

5. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration of
Engineering and Design Related Service

6. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are
noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.
Local governments are responsible for applying only cognizant agency approved or Caltrans accepted Indirect
Cost Rate(s).

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying;

Alain Charles _ Corporate Controller
Name: Title *:

Alain Charles ^ , .... . 11/14/2018
Signature : Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy):

acharles@ghirardelllassoc.com , , 408.435.5503 x2
Email: Phone Number;

2055 Gateway Place, Suite 410, San Jose, CA 95110
Address:

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant's or subconsultant's organization at a level
no lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent
the financial Information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Construction Management
Construction Inspection

Page 3 of 3
January 2018

Client GAI



A> t*riK«dvrv Mutt MWWl 10.H4

iMi ri«f«Mi fM •Nil nnsWi^

EXHIBIT 10-H4 COST PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACTS WITH PREVAIUNG WAGES
LMWtUII. BACCtfK RATO OF COMPCIIMnONAND COTT PfR IMT OF WOW

COWAtAifT* OFiiiiiBW ■iiiBlWi.k«.

I. MLS^BMinj cotrrnACT NO. waas

MOmBlil

WTC.4l»e»».2»l

GOKTIIACT tVPC- ACTUAL C

UTiMi nwnii niptiiw I iiNNf mail irtwi'
Kt 9u*>g'« iinw • ACKiN Nm * ^

Vl LllWll s. Ob iwN AfiBOTAi ir •»>

Pibia une* FFnsAMii
VJHMAL

_ -

ruK^toMlA 'k LofiUnM X
lU.at>

vrnm Trtw . r,«*i |Ult..5,y8Ula4BLlilSBtfafcS6a

»tuiiiirK«iHR

Ban-e—#1

IHM
iaa.M
B&M
MM

g*4>

Ii4«
S'X&d
f73dO
A'JM

KM
KM

KM
KM

MAM
lE'.U

MAM

FKM
IMJf
l^GBjn

VUE)
KM

KM

i;zM

HeM

mM
IBAJO
Ma-BC

FMAD

I'M/
vavr

400% t IM

g»Bt^mii'> IliiiBi'iNi ■
L' awm >« L'v'ipM. ̂ 1
• sNirg 'tta sKjv .. Oh-•■'r*"l""i
n  ̂uN i*M«% iiMi aAMTi .A <r
1<nyrafl » bfdiM jba «4*<« IN) iJMvl

uAhbu*(MlMruMyu •ia>iiAaa • "WW i*L '.wila^lVaaenccMNvWa • OKaBaj*TU)«)BD. ArviiAk« Wei«a*ii»aai BrwM»v be itffceM11 owkeWeBf

« »>>KB«BUl NaBHrMM» • ** ■ ̂ KWM NdtfiBoi«»OM«l tl

• OHf blNBlH*MMM M*(■*•

km IMi« IM» • lAotMMMN NMi> I

b wb« iMi • ummHMr-viMa Va

initial

Client GAI



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

COST PROPOSAL

EXHIBIT 10-Hl COST PROPOSAL

Actual Cost Plus Fixed Fee Contract

Note: Mark-ups are Not allowed

Consultant: Trinity Valley Consulting Engineers

Project No.: BRLS-5904(127)

DIREa LABOR

□ Prime Consultant □ Subconsultant □ 2nd Tier Subconsultant

Contract No.: 594209 Date: 11/01/2018

Ctassification/TItle Name Hours Actual Hourly Rate Total

*Prinicipai Engineer Joshua McKnight 32 $67.84 $2,170.88
••licensed Land Surveyor Tony O'Rourke 186 $52.22 $9,712.92
••Project Engineer Eric Keyes 36 $36.91 $1,328.76
•Administration Arlene Smith 15 $26.65 $399.75

LABOR COSTS

a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs
b] Anticipated Salary Increases (see page 2 for calculation)

INDIRECT COSTS

$13,612.31
S

C) TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS [(a) (b)]

L) CONSULTANT'S OTHER DIREa COSTS (ODC) - ITEMIZE (Add additional pages if necessary)

$13,612.31

d) Fringe Benefits (Rate %) 0.00% e) Total Finge Benefits [(c) x (d)] $0.00
f) Overhead & G&A (Rate %) 110.00% g) Overhead ((c) x (f)] $14,973.54
h) General and Administrative (Rate%) 0.00% i) Gen 8i Admin ((c)x(h)] $0.00

j) TOTAL INDIREa COSTS ((e) + (g) + (i)] $14,973.54
FIXED FEE (Rate%) 10.00% k) TOTAL FIXED FEE ((c) «-(j)]x fixed fee% $2,858.59

Description of Item Quantity Unit Unh Cost Total

Mileage Costs Miles 0 $0.54 $0.00
Travel Expenses - Per Diem Day 0 $150.00 $0.00
Printing 8i Reproduction Each 0 $1.00 $0.00
Fed Ex/UPS Each 0 $20.00 $0.00

L) TOTAL OTHER DIREa COSTS $0.00
m) SUBCONSULTANT'S COSTS (Add additional pages If necessary)
Subconsultant 1:

Subconsultant 2:

Subconsultant 3;

Subconsultant 4:
m) TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS COSTS

n) TOTAL OTHER DIREa COSTS INCLUDING SUBONCULTANTS [(!} + (m)]

TOTAL COSTS ((c) + (J) (k) + (n)]

$0.00

$31,444.44

NOTES:

l-Key personnel must be marlced with an asterisk (*) and empiovees that are subject to prevailing wage requirements must be markedwith two asterisks (**). All costs must
comply with the Federal cost principles. Subconsuttants will provide their own cost proposals.
2.The cost proposal format shall not be amended. Indirect cost rates shall be updated on an annual basis in accordance with theconsultant's annual accounting period and
established by a cognizant agency or accepted by Caltrans.

3.Anticipated salary Increases calculation (page 2) must accompany.

Initial
Page 1 of 3

Client GaJ January 2018



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal page2of3

Actual Cost-plus-Fixed Fee or Lump Sum (Firm Fixed Price) Contracts

(Calculations for Anticipatbd Salary Increases)

1. Calculate Average Hourly Rate for 1st year of the contract (Dlr^t Labor Subtotal divided by total hours)

Direct Labor

Subtotal per Cost
Proposal

$250,000.00

Total Hours per
Cost Proposal

5000

Avg
Hourly
Rate

$50.00

5 Year

Contract

Duration

Year 1 Avg
Hourly Rate

2. Calculate hourly rate for all years (Increase the Average Hourly Rate for a year by proposed escalation %)

Yearl

Year 2

Year3

Year4

Avg Hourly Rate

$50,00
$51.00
$52.02

$53.06

Proposed Escalation

+  2%

+  2%

+  2%

+  2%

$51.00 Year 2 Avg Hourly Rate
$52.02 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate
$53.06 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate
$54.12 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

3. Calculate estimated hours per year (Multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Estimated % Completed Total Hours per Cost Total Hours per
Each Year Proposal Year

Year 1 20.0% 5000 1000 Estimated Hours Year 1

Year 2 40.0% 5000 2000 Estimated Hours Year 2

Years 15.0% 5000 750 Estimated Hours Year 3

Year4 15.0% 5000 750 Estimated Hours Year 4

Year 5 10.0% • 5000 500 Estimated Hours Year 5
Total 100% Total = 5000

4. Calculate Total Costs Including Escalation (Multiply Average Hourly Rate by the number of hours)

Avg Hourly Rate Estimated hours Cost per
(calculated above) (calculated above) Year

Yearl $50.00 * 1000 $50,000.00 Estimated Hours Year 1
Year 2 $51.00 * 2000 $102,000.00 Estimated Hours Year 2

Years $52.02 * 750 $39,015.00 Estimated Hours Year 3

Year 4 $53.06 « 750 $39,795.30 Estimated Hours Year 4

Year 5 $54.12 * 500 $27,060.80 Estimated Hours Year 5

Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation $257,871.10
Direct Labor Subtotal before Escalation $250,000.00
Estimated total of Direct Labor Salary Transfer to Page 1

Increase $7,871.10

"NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

This is not the only way to estimate salary increases. Od»er methods will be accepted if they clearly indicate the % increase, the #
of years of the contract, and a breakdown of the labor to be performed each year.
An estimation that is based on direct labor multiplied by salary increase % multiplied by the # ofyears is not acc^table.
(i.e. $250,000 X 2% x 5 yrs = $25,0(K) is not an acceptable methodology)
This assumes that one year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal before salary increases are granted.
Calculations for anticipated salary escalation must be provided. Initial

Client

Page 2 of 3
January 2018



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT lO-Hl

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal page3of3

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with the
contract terms and the following requirements:

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

2. Terms and conditions of the contract

3. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

5. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration of
Engineering and Design Related Service

6. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are
noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.
Local governments are responsible for applying only cognizant agency approved or Caltrans accepted Indirect
Cost Rate(s).

Prime Consultant or Subcoiisultant Certifying:

Name: Josh McKniahb Title *: President

Signature ; Date of Certification (mm/dd/ww): 11/12/2018

Email: tvce@tvcG.biz Phone Number: 530.629.3000

Address: Post Office Box 1567 Willow Creek CA 95573

*An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant's or subconsultant's organization at a level
no lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent
the financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

Ast services die consultant is providing under the propose

Construction Staking

mniai

GAIClient

Page 3 of 3
January 2018



tiial AaMaacc frwrdam Maaiul EsihUiU 10414

t'«« ftufwU IM rahnan vtdi fimlilfcn

OouswtiAHT mnev veiar cwweei enwwis

mO^llGTMOv iMl.t-MS4|197J CONTIUCt NO. W48M

LWW0WCelBwNl W

mi* ^a*4aN iii4n| itiia

EXHIBIT 10*H4 COST PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACTS WITH PREVAILING WAGES
Acnuc COBT H,UB fPTU fCE. b(MP 6UW: SHCtfC flArCfi QF COMPENBAHON AND C9ST PLA Uf«T OF WORK CONTRACTS

•MB vm votkiim co«Tibicrrrp& acmcmipiimfmpm

DATl

• Ifrllt flTl ■ ^"10 • IV'^-^ Wu>L^ £1^ r

Si>nMM

1 nagi iMtwril \ 'JmitaH S
O.VTK • u«r\

<Mm>N AlfmiNloilai % La>*friwd%

'JVi.HlW

Pii'O* imeU s Oiiim—1S
3Ur*- • 04IDX
000% . Ojies

One'al AtfrrumvMioo %

OUDN

_  PA-* . _

iie.oe\

1N» W anwiim^ I e  n".

fMM

<8^
imtijim

MWI

iHrer*

•••'IP

i

itAgrtH ?gcss •mm TQWI PBkUnOT
eiMvivTffW-

Mis

mtom
DM AM •Bmptoi

§■■1 AW«M»
•.JiOilT* T

|€

HOaTA
TAA-DU

nphm»i

IWDCa
1ABAII

mi
LmMHi»urH»nnMn tmw*

t'om
>

II

l>C4MUr<
klC/M4»

e.oes

IHipNHmp

Alfan
HaatvfHM

1  17a
1  OTM

<Ma

HA

Mm HbKiwdM. PI
Mm»# BpypM' tjrOKB

HA rpA MA HA NA HA NA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA
Bl5A.ri
USA.:*

pril.Sr

f lW4i
fJAi

122443
»U4 W

t 12911
1 i»ta

l^i/HII
14^1918

roAV OIKmU. KB
MMVC^WCMfr

waga Wiwi

rma KOAS
149.lit

IttA
tUJ'J

DUJO
•80:10

tMM
lAM

U$J*
IM2»

inp*
lidjy

»Tftje
ttMJi

M8-Q
UAH

I1IM.M
1)04.44

MOB
MOO

IMJ4
kMJj

tiM4a
IIH44

HXV
leoo

fO,U0
19,00

taoe
w.oo

IBM
1040

ton
to.u

lUO
W4t»

N40
1040

MW
•049

1040
IO.BO

•1SS4I
ll»4)

lt«8 u
114874

tl'i.flt
11

I'lWII
1 120III 'il-i T/V01I o.oirs.

t  its
1 ns

HA

MNKeyee CtefMi
bigMer

«ivPm»a*ig we<*

KA lAA H« HA HA NA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA NA
Ma
IBJI

IIOI.TO
Itod n

ma
ma

M9018 i3raiiai«
9.0^

1  8141
1 MW HA

SrHtevM PrenBl
tmnHP

Prw Mgi»
noiHiiMwn

ma S»«.ia
S44 18

uu/
tilJV

$u.ie
•ea«r

l»ftl
IMA

IMLA4
CbAAl

MOJI
MTUA

IW^AP BMI
CMJ1 S6SJ.'

OBBI
«BMi

HHP/ 184.44
IW.4^

IIQUU
IIOSTAI

luc
1040

fooe
1040

t040
1940

1040
1049

10.00
1000

•040
low

KUB
iftOD

1040
1040

1O40
tOM

tout
ma

INU./Z
lifti n

1122.K viai8
t UOlfl

lAnrsH
liT.ITrtrtH 040S

t WJI
1 not HA

AielentlMn A«mM

tuA-PiafM
MA*C«amMi

UPP|*i
NA HA HA HA NA HA NA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA NA HA NA

18148
U146

S74a
t;4j8

•884*
t«4l

I'l ai» i£^>.ai8
OODS

1 nm
% WS HA

WagiWM

omBB
*4A HA HA H* HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA NA HA NA

•
1
1
•

HA

«bo 0 Wao* P'O'A
•Mffien

omcf
MA HA H* HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA

•
1
1
1

HA

1  NBa»«WT*iiii»e<we<eii»r»lMiir« weiwifcpw«*iwi^ eWh en wbie* I*k Piwi*iVlnj»*milee» BeatenwiH OA A<i|r Wy>9CHHMftiHto0f«rMBr«MD»ia»«llB<v0ari»in*b«»l'alla
i. t-ur«Vw^«kjiatM»Uaf jwI h« pwjAweli eiN NAdnie lot i*i«wwiKlur»r-
A  if^ari riir« uaI Till-WIMP•nTtMlei PW laln vecAuMW«iVi ewmaiai bwnefto0t t»ftlaP. T>variM nTM leto »*^t*Pi»*Tyec^—ibecjifafctwiPi P«miriPW tteneHlialPe ntfMMUMInBairMfiPMvfiPMliMbMlhtBBiwMMAntttf'alhMJtnrOB.
A. itavivAirw 'm'V 'Ain pujuoul •« Ui« piai vAmw** o h ** «•. wi0w« VOifebl Upnflfp'k P't-aiSiwN • '•P'M iiii aliMe** (jIbmP iPwIiMa^ lantfM t.Mi eicpMAL rr« b*5| ««m tof Hvm wipbwiva. OW* M W Mida* gawilptaAi^iiirv. aBPt MfeiBiM bwd dSm wTi >«niiih rMH In' i«Mr anvArtMBi twi a/M< r ci«i r>onii»al»P lo'••'•ft >nr kAaPtw ii»krfMiPv irgirani« arktnAw iwewitv«riiii«|it'i<t«i4iai(tfnA>«dltM«i>u wnAwMommea

liVfl Tli>« CAu'^
P*r HtMifart: rjiiM»uliiv»u)ilu« iiMti^^jine'liwKktHVBP&'UiiVKKviitv* art* Bavat irt«flraiywiB«j«iB(»ul BsveliWwiiaew.BJko'Ulv • UMNM ftae FeifiAi 'L*

Pvf 0tM«( lUfl: Du>^ wiiii W utM I'w■! uiM ml m « iiiji* Vi afif n-m dPr u> mm auy ir««N w9 oa B0M m hJew
B*ng 111* In BaM urn • Lb«m rUl» (HatBuin C* atan*.
A*tfvnriTim,mnrmH ncnm».ihIWbtei wOuJvmmAuNnuiMerwrwMmiolow.tt*vKM• iAgiWKdm% NauiIt* fml• lO«tolaw• 0«to ffw^i
Htilaii |iiwjtMi^it)j>»i. iVi>»iM^w*«aiN'^'iNftM»i<>aMi3e<»a»taaOBiiHi»*iA''itf»a*rw»*iM»DPr«<i><&t&fcdAili4qwBNlpitdi<iociMM^.iiiBioi<«^i<aloiiBnrfl»iaAataO)<inMB|il0f1atoii<a»ailBteN.

4«nuBfv2Dia

Initial

Client GAl



Wlltams Creek Bridge on Gnzzty BkiH Road Classic Schedule Layout

j  I P I Maich Z018 Apifl20ie { M8y201S I JuneZOia July20ia |Augu5l2018|
30-Jar-18 12.43

D  I ~
0l0il|2|3|0|l|2l

AdMyS lAdMyName OrlginsI Dur^n

HC-1 Wiiiiams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road

tk HC-1.1 Mitestones

;3|q|l|2|2|0|l|ll2|gil|1|2 0|0|l|2i2l0|l|2|2l0|l|l|Z 0|D|ll2|2|ail|l|2|0[0|l|2 fonrn

217 t2-Jar-18 12-Nol^18

a M0100 Start CM 0 t2-Jar>-tB

e M011Q Start Construction 0 1SMey-ie

« M012a Mgralory Bird NosBng Season March i-Aug 30 0 01-Mar-18'

e MOI30 Work wkhirr Rlpansn Watlsndk June 15-Oct 15 0 tSvluh-ir

a M0140 Construction Complale 0 12-NUV-18

«H I^BH
A1000 CM RFP Advertsemenl 0 12-Jarvt8

a AiOlO PiirTB Develop Proposals 24 12-Jarv18 1APeb-18

«B Aia2a ^ Questuns ̂arflrw 0 OZPeb-18-

m A10M RFP Responses to Queatkins 0 i»-Fet>-ie-

m A1040 ProposelE Due 0 14-Feb-T8*

m A1050 Review Pioposals 12 15J^b-t8 O2-Mai-10

a Aioeo MagobsUins/Flruila OA] Agreamanl with HumtwUI County 25 05A4Bf-ie Oe-Apr-tS

a A1070 Boaid Approval 0 24-Apf-1S

a Ck^lOOO ConsliucOon Marragement Hitlce to Proceed 0 2SApi-18

a CM1010 Continue Review ol PlansiSpecaPeimlls 2SA4)r-t8 01-May^18

a CM1020 DbCumeM Pre-ConsUucPon Condtnns 5 02-M8y-18 08May-18

a CM1030 Advertise lor Construction Bi^ 0 12-Jan-1B

a CM1Q40 Bid Penodinquities 22 12-JBn-18 12-Feb-lB

a CM1050 Open Construction Btis 0 13-Feb-1B

a CM1060 Reviow Bkt^Auaid Constiuction ConlrBcVSoeid Approval SO 13-Feb-1B 2lJtpi-1S

CMI070 Corisliuctjoii Ncixe lo Proceed 0 15-May-18

PC1000 Pie-Coriclrurtrun Meolmg 1 l&May-IS tSJAay-ie

a PC1010 EnvironnnnlalAwBteness Training 1 tS-May-IS 1S-May-16

PC 1020 Nutity Local Aulhcjnties of Intent lo hegki work 1 1SJvlsy-18 l5JJay-18

a SP1000 Submit Basctne Schedule 1 1BMay-18 16-M8y-18

a SP1010 RevieyJApprave Baseine Schedule 20 17.M3y-ia 13-Jun-1B

a SP1tl20 SubfTVl f8sk Level 2 SVVPPP 1 14Msy-18 16-May-18

a 5P1030 RevievJAppiovB SWPPP 20 17-May-18 1Uun-1B

a SP1040 Sutimit Tladic Control Plan 1 1S«lay-ie 14May-ie

a SP10S0 RevwvJAppRiva Datllc Control Pton 5 17-Mey18 23-May-18

a SP1060 Sutjmfl Stieem Qraislon Plan 1 1frMay-l8 16-MBV-18

a SP1070 RevieWAppiove Stream Qveisron Pta 5 17-Mey-18 23-May-ie

a SP1060 Submt Ftebar Shop Otavilngs 1SMBy-18 16-May-1S

a SP1090 RevtevJApprove Rebar Shop Dravingi S 17-May-18 23May-IB

a SP1100 Subml Bridge Demo Plans 14Msy-18 le-May-IB

a SP1110 RavrsWAppfove Bridge Oenv Rans S 17-Mey-18 2>May-18

a SP1112 Submit Temp Brilge Shop Oraeaigs 1 ISUay-IS 16-May-18

a SP1114 RevievJAppiove Temp Budge Shop CniMnga 5 17-Uay-f8 234itay-18

a SP1120 Sutmd Pile Cming Plan 1 IUIlBV-18 ie-May-18

r* ' Stan CM RFP. 12^1-18

SlanConstiucOon. 1&A4sy-ia

4 Migiataiy Btd Nesing SaBso|i March 1-Aiq 30. GI-Mai-IB'
♦ WoikviaNnRtpanapVteUsndsJunelS-Oc115.1SOui»-ia-

2«|pt-18. Selection Process

CM RFP Advertisement 12-Jan-18

Fims Develop Proposals

PPP Questions Deadlns. 02-Fe£Kir

F9P Responses to Questions.

PioposafcOue

Review Proposals

NegoUetions

Boa

"PlnalzB GiAl Agiaament Mth Kan

Cor I

bekl County

d Approve.

15A48y-l8. l-C-1.3: Construction Management 8i

drucliofl Uanagemonl Utca to Pneaed. 2SApr-1(

^ntmue Review ol PtanalSpecslPennb
CDcument Pie-ConsOocsnn Condtons

Advertise lor Construction Bids. 12-Jan-18

5<j Penod/lnqumes

OperiConstruclJon-Bids, 13^eti-18

ReviiI Revi wSwSdsrAvwiid ConstnicBon ContracSBoaidApproval:

Consliucllon Natice to Proceed 1SarIay-18

V IS-Mey-IB. hC-1.4 Pre^netiudon Aclivlies

H Pte-($unslnjctlon MeeUng

H EnvrDnmenlBlAweiensssTianng

H Notity LocatAuthoritlesolirUeni to tsgn work .

13-dun-l8. KC-1.5 Butmifflals'PidcurBment

SubmS Baseine SEheduie

AevievrApprove Baseina Schedule

Submit Rsfc Level 2 SVWPP

RevieMAppiove SVypPP

Subrnl

Ffcvi

ialltc Conbol Plan

viiAppiove TmnicContRriPtan

^ Submit Itiuani l>/ei^n Pfan

-*3 Ravi nrApprove Stream tGhaBton Plan

grsubiHl teOai Shop Ofnngs

■»i^ Rsw Approve ftatrar Shop Otawngs

Submit Indge Denxi Plans :
Revi MApprove ^ndge Demo nam

gl Submit
1^

en^ Bndgeis[iop Oravengs
nlApptove 1einp Bridge Shop Dtawlngs

•-|| Submn >ile Onw^ Ftap

10-DePr18. HC-1 V*

12-Nay18. HC-1.1 MUe^ries

OonsUucbDn CompMa,

Actual Levti OfEflon

Adud Vlbik

Remaining Work 4
Cnscal Remaining lAtotk

4 Mlastona
summaiy

PagalolS TASK mierAIAdMtlaa
O Oraela Corpoisition

Initial

Client GAI



Q
l

O >

-
S &>

f
 
e
 

■
 

■
 
I
 f

^
 
•
D
U
'
O
D
U
X
'
q

»
 d
 g
 5

S
 S
 
g
 

O
O
 8
 S
 
g
 3

i
»
 
s
 s 8

 3
 g
 
g
 
£
 8

I
 f
*
 
a
.

s
 
s<

IP
 
g

£
 £
 £
 ̂

I
 i

g
 
ft
 
» ft

?
l

i
 £

7
 S

c
n
 

e
n

£
 
3

&
 
S

?
W
 
Z

>
 §
 I
I

3
 g

I
T
 
3

3
 
S

:
 
8

ft
 
ft

8
 5
 2

f
 
E

l
l
m
 
®

1
1

ft
 
%

\ 
I

S
S
2
S
8
S
»
3
£
t
^
I
i
£
M
»
U
»
S
S
8
E
:
i
S
3
S
K
;
;
S
3
S
S
8
S
3

—
 SS
SS
SS
SS
SS
SS
i^
^^
"?

t
 t
 t
 k
 
k
 
s
 t

s
M
^
s
S
s
s

K
 
3
 ?
 5

^ 
I ̂

 ̂
 I
 ̂ 
I

a
 
«

f
u

e
 8

f
 1

5
 
B
 
S
 
a

t
T
t
T
l

r
?

1
 
k
3
 
3
 
3

•5
-i

--
?,

-|
-
i
-
i
"

-
-
-
.
5
.
^
.
-
3

i
f
l
l
i
M
S
i
P
l

1
1
4
1
 ® 
I
!
 I f
 t
 ?
 I

11
 I

f 
yl

iJ
I
s
 

a
f
t

r 
?
 i

I
I
 M

2
 i
 

tn
 
J
 o

 f
 ?

?
g
S
S
S
g
|
S
o
|
g
J
&

?
 i
 I
 f
 I
t
 i

£
 a

®
 
<
?

-S
 
g
 
S



Willans Creek Brtdge on GruEzV BUiR Road

AcSvty to < < ■ ■ OronalDutfonlstait
Classic Scnedute Layout

Rnish J  I ? |MaRh301»
?|0|1|2|2|0|1|1|2|e|l|1|2

/'jdi2018 [ May 2018 | June 2018
30-JarvlS 12.43

juiyaie |At^2ei8 s  I o I N 1 ' p ! 'y
0|0|1[2[3[0[11212|0|1|1|2|0|0|1[2[3[0|1[2"]

PCOISO

pcaiiD

PC0120

■i pcsiso

pcai40

PCOISO

Proposed Rnal EsUmaB

As-bull Recolds

R£ CertilcaDon

Repoit ot Compistion
FIna) Payment

RE Rnal Repoit ol Ekpetidlluiea

5 13-NDV-ia 1d-F*)v-18

8 20-N3V-18 2frMi>v-ie

5 2<H«iv-IB 284«v-ie

S 284^18 28-Nov-IB

5 27'Niv>1B 03Oeoie

S:0W]Bo-18 1(M}ec-18

OlO|1|2|2jOl1|2|2lO|1|V|2 o|0|il2|a|.o|Mi|2
IO-Dbo'18. HC-1.7 P

Pioposed Rnal EsSmale

As-buA Ra curds

R£ CaiOllcatloii

Repon ol Coroplellon
Rnd Payinent

RE Rnal Report ol E>

Actual Level of Eflwl Remaining WOik ^ # MBeetone
ActualtAbik CMIcriRemaining WdR sunnwy

Page3ol3 TASK Btor All AcUvttles
9 OraiA Corporation

Inrtial

Client GAI


